

No. 19-656

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
WILLIAM ANDERSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF**  
—◆—

ROBERT R. HOPPER  
JASON S. JURAN  
ROBERT R. HOPPER &  
ASSOCIATES, LLC  
333 South Seventh Street,  
Suite 2450  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
robert.hopper@robertrhopper.com  
jason.juran@robertrhopper.com  
(612) 455-2199

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA  
BERKELEY SCHOOL OF LAW  
215 Boalt Hall  
Berkeley, CA 94720  
echemerinsky@  
law.berkeley.edu  
(510) 642-6483

*Counsel for Petitioner*

April 2, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED .....	2
I. THERE IS A MEANINGFUL SPLIT AMONG THE CIRCUITS REGARDING THE PROPER STANDARDS FOR QUALIFIED IMMUNITY AND LIABILITY FOR A STATE CREATED DANGER.....	4
A. The Circuits Are Clearly Split as to the Burden of Persuasion in the Qualified Immunity Analysis .....	4
B. The Circuits Are Clearly Split as to the Standard for Determining Whether There Is a “Clearly Established Right” .....	5
C. The Circuits Are Clearly Split as to When There Is Liability for a “State Created Danger” .....	6
II. ALL ISSUES WERE PROPERLY RAISED AT THE LOWER COURTS .....	7
A. The Two-Pronged Analysis of Qualified Immunity, Including the Burden of Persuasion Under It, Was a Material Part of the Lower Courts’ Proceedings in this Case .....	8
B. The “Clearly Established Right Standard” Was a Material Part of the Lower Courts’ Proceedings in this Case.....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Confusion Among the Courts as to the State Created Danger Standard Was a Material Part of the Lower Courts' Proceedings in this Case .....	10
III. THE OUTCOME OF THIS CASE LIKELY DEPENDED ON THE CIRCUIT WHERE IT WAS LITIGATED .....	12
IV. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT SPLITS .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	1, 6, 11
<i>Freeman v. Ferguson</i> , 911 F.2d 52 (8th Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995) .....	3
<i>Nat’l Bank v. Commonwealth</i> , 76 U.S. 353 (1869).....	10, 11
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015) .....	11
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	5, 8
<i>Ross v. United States</i> , 910 F.2d 1422 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	9, 10
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	3
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	1, 12
